

No. 2:05-cv-00509-AB

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

AARP, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL, HR POLICY
ASSOCIATION, AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS, AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES, THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, AND
THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

Ann Elizabeth Reesman
Daniel V. Yager
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8650

HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8670

AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 778-3250

AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1212 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
1400 L Street, N.W.
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1400

NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
4301 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 907-5500

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-6061

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE EEOC HAS CLEAR AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 9 OF THE ADEA TO ISSUE THE EXEMPTION, WHICH IS NEEDED TO HELP PRESERVE IMPORTANT EMPLOYER-SPONSORED BENEFITS FOR RETIREES	13
A. The ADEA Gives The EEOC Broad Authority To Establish Reasonable Exemptions To The Law That Are Necessary And In The Public Interest	13
B. In Light of The Cost Pressures on Employers Today, It Is Both Necessary And In The Public Interest For The EEOC To Publish An Exemption That Will Stem Further Erosion Of Employer-Sponsored Health Benefits For Retirees.....	13
C. Publication Of The Exemption Is Manifestly Within The Scope Of The EEOC’s Authority.....	17
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS NOT SERVED BY DELAYING PUBLICATION OF THE EXEMPTION, AS DELAYS WILL ONLY CAUSE MORE AND MORE OLDER WORKERS TO LOSE HEALTH BENEFITS IN RETIREMENT.....	19
III. PURELY SPECULATIVE AND UNWARRANTED CONCERNS ABOUT POSSIBLE HARM TO THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS IN THIS CASE SHOULD NOT DELAY THIS IMPORTANT RULEMAKING	21
IV. THE EEOC’S EXEMPTION IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ADEA AND THE STATUTE ITSELF AND SIMPLY RESTORES THE STATE OF THE LAW TO WHAT CONGRESS HAD ORIGINALLY INTENDED	24
A. The Legislative History Of The OWBPA Unequivocally Shows That Congress Never Intended To Prohibit Employers From Coordinating Retiree Health Plans With Medicare.....	24

B.	The EEOC's Proposed Exemption Is Fully Consistent With The Purpose Of The ADEA	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 913 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 140 F. Supp.2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	8
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 192 F. Supp.2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	8
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination In Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	13
Older Workers Benefits Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

68 Fed. Reg. 41,542 (July 14, 2003).....	9, 14, 20
--	-----------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. H8,621 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990).....	26
136 Cong. Rec. H8,620 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1990).....	26
136 Cong. Rec. S13,297 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 1990).....	25
136 Cong. Rec. S13,597 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	26
136 Cong. Rec. S13,599 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	25
136 Cong. Rec. S13,600 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian Bakst, <i>Schools Owe Retirees Millions, Agency Contends</i> , St. Paul Pioneer Press (Aug. 11, 2000)	8
--	---

Employment Policy Found., <i>Employer’s Share of Health Benefit Costs Could Top \$10,000 per Employee by Decade’s End</i> (May 1, 2003)	14
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. & Hewitt Assocs. LLC, <i>Current Trends and Future Outlook for Retiree Health Benefits</i> (Dec. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
HR Policy Assn, <i>Leadership Action Plan On The Uninsured</i> (2004)	16
Jennie Tunkieicz, <i>EEOC’s Retirement Review Worries Racine Schools: Monetary Damages, An End To Longtime Teachers’ Benefit Are Among Options</i> , Milwaukee Sentinel Journal (Sept. 17, 2000).....	8
Paul Fronstin, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Trends and Outlook</i> , EBRI Issue Brief No. 236 (Aug. 2001),	17, 22
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Employee Benefits</i> , EEOC Comp. Man. No. 915.003 (Oct. 3, 2000).....	7
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Rescission of Section IV(B) of EEOC Compliance Manual Chapter on “Employee Benefits,”</i> EEOC Compl. Man., No. 915.003 (Aug. 20, 2001)	9
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Employer-Sponsored Benefits May Be Vulnerable to Further Erosion</i> , GAO-01-374 (May 2001).....	5, 9, 16, 17
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Options for Employment-Based Prescription Drug Benefits Under The Medicare Modernization Act</i> , GAO-05-205 (Feb. 2005).....	22
Watson Wyatt Research Report, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Time to Resuscitate?</i> (2002)	15, 22
